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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. A star “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice number
respectively, and the notice number with “#%” means that it has been notices as a
temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are not corrected on charts and
publications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon purchasing
new charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.

6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of the
last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency


http://www.khoa.go.kr

Locality

Marine information
Block production
Chart production
Chart withdrawn
ENC production

PART I

INDEX OF LOCALITY

Prenotification on Chart production

EAST COAST Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
SOUTH COAST Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches

Approaches

Donghae, Mukho Hang ~ Boarding area
Dokdo ~ Light buoy

Guryongpo Hang ~ Fishery

Busan Hang ~ Anchorage

Busan Hang ~ Anchorage

Masan Hang ~ Light buoy

Gwangyang Hang ~ Light pole, Pier
Gwangam Hang ~ Light buoy

Wando Hang ~ Light buoy

Soan Hang ~ Light buoy

Wando, Approaches to Hwaheungpo Hang ~ Buoy, Light buoy

Approaches to Book Hang ~ Light buoy, Buoy

Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Book Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey
WEST COAST Southern part of Yellow sea ~ Light buoy, AIS

Approaches to Wido Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Eoranjin Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Beolpo Hang ~ Fishery

Approaches to Gunsan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Notice No.
(276)
536
538
539
540
537
541
548
(277
542
543
544
545
547
549
550
551
552
(278)
(279)
(283)
546
553
(280)
(281)
(282)



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1413 541 2208 543(R)
1418 548(T) 2467 549(T)
1457 541 2470 551(T), 552(T), (279)
1518 541 2471 549(T), 550(T)
1711 (277) 2512 545
1813 (276) 3100 546 3%
2155 544 3153 (280)
2156 547(T) 3% 3154 (281)
2184 (278) 3452 553(T)
2204 542, (283) 3467 536
2206 542, 544(R) 3484 537, (282)
2207 543(R)

(R) : Reference

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED

Publication No. Notice No.
410 544, 545, 548(T), 549(T), 550(T), 551(T), 552(T)
810 537(P), 538, 539




PART II

* 536/24 Block production
Chart No. Title Position (Approx.)
37-02.5N 126-39.4E
3467 PYEONGTAEK DANGJIN HANG 37 025N 126-4L4E
Chart 3467[24-303]

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 537/24 Prenotification on Chart production
Chart No. Title Scale (1:) Date Size Remark
2158 KOSONG MAN AND APPROACHES 25,000 2024. 9 A0 Edition
2165 SOUTHERN PART OF JINHAE MAN 25,000 2024. 9 A0 Edition
1753 POHANG HANG AND APPROACHES 30,000 2024. 9 A0 Edition
APPROACHES TO JUNGNIMPO ..
2164 AND TONGYEONG HAEMAN 30,000 2024. 9 A0 Edition
3457 APPROACHES TO BIIN HANG 30,000 2024. 9 A0 Edition
3484 APPROACHES TO GUNSANHANG 30,000 2024. 9 A0 Edition
2160 JINJU MAN AND APPROACHES 35,000 2024. 9 A0 Edition
Publication 810 (CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
*538/24 Chart production
Chart No. Title Scale (1:) Date Size Remark
2153 APPROACHES TO BUSAN HANG 25,000 2024. 8 A0 Edition
3636 DOHANGSUDO AND IJAKDO 25,000 2024. 8 A0 Edition
1757 GANJEOLGOT TO DAEBYEON HANG 25,000 2024. 8 A0 New Edition

Publication 1810 (CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
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*539/24 Chart withdrawn

Chart No. Title Scale (13) Date Size
2153 APPROACHES TO BUSAN HANG 25,000 2023. 8 A0
3636 DOHANGSUDO AND IJAKDO 25,000 2022. 7 A0

Publication 1810 (CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 540/24 ENC production
ENC No. Chart No. Remark
KR5G3B32 1757 Edition
KR5G3B33 1757, 2153 Edition
KR5G3F11 2153 Edition
KR67683D 3467 Edition
KR67684D 3467 Edition
KR676D93 3467 Edition
KR67694D 3467 Edition
KR5F2K31 3465, 3636 Edition
KR5F2K32 3465, 3636 Edition
KR5F2K33 3636 Edition

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

*541/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Donghae, Mukho Hang ~ Boarding area

Move 1. @ (No 2)

Delete 2. @ (No 2)

Chart 1457[24-50] (1), 1413[24-137] (1), 1518[22-1067] (2)

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

37-29-42.0N, 129-11-30.0E to
37-31-04.0N, 129-13-04.0E

37-29-42.0N, 129-11-30.0E




* 542/24

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Anchorage

Delete ——.3—— bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (5)~(1) (1) 35-05-41.1N, 129-07-10.8E
inner “ C‘J,i\’-i« i (2) 35-05-25.1N, 129-07-36.8E
(3) 35-04-42.1N, 129-07-09.6E
35-05-12.0N, 129-07-28.6E (2204)
(4) 35-04-45.8N, 129-06-46.9E
35-05-12.0N, 129-06-52.6E (2204)
(5) 35-04-50.4N, 129-06-39.0E
Chart 2204[24-222], 2206[24-322]
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
* 543/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Anchorage
Insert 1. ——=3.—— bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-04-35.2N, 129-01-51.8E
inner “ €. ", “existing anchorage” (2) 35-03-43.2N, 129-01-52.2E
(3) 35-03-43.0N, 129-01-23.0E
(4) 35-04-35.2N, 129-01-35.3E
2. ——1.—— bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (6)~(1) (1) 35-04-35.2N, 129-01-53.4E
inner “ N-2 7] i- ” “existing anchorage” (2) 35-03-10.8N, 129-01-52.4E
(3) 35-03-10.6N, 129-01-02.2E
(4) 35-03-41.3N, 129-01-29.7E
(5) 35-04-26.9N, 129-01-29.7E
(6) 35-04-35.2N, 129-01-35.5E
3. ——3.—— Area within 1M radius of following point 35-02-47.5N, 129-03-30.0E
inner “ GF’-i- 7 “existing anchorage”
Chart 2207[R] (1,2), 2206[R] (1,2), 2208[R]
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency



*544/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Masan Hang ~ Light buoy

Delete 1. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No A) 35-04-03.1N, 128-38-07.4E

2. Zj Fl4) Y 8 (No B) 35-03-58.6N, 128-38-04.4E
Replace 3. (No C) light-buoy number with, (No B) 35-03-55.8N, 128-37-59.4E

4. (NO D) light-buoy number with, (No A) 35-03-54.7N, 128-37-53.9E to

35-04-00.6N, 128-38-05.1E

Chart 2155[24-489]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2101.14, 2101.13, 2101.15, 2101.16

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
*545/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Light pole, Pier
Insert 1. pier, bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-54-44.3N, 127-35-56.9E
(2) 34-54-43.8N, 127-35-56.1E
(3) 34-54-40.7N, 127-36-00.0E
(4) 34-54-41.4N, 127-36-00.7E
2. I F1(4) Y 8s 13m 7M (No A) 34-54-41.7N, 127-36-00.3E
3. I F1(4) Y 8s 13m 7M (No B) 34-54-44.1N, 127-35-57.2E
Chart 2512[24-426]

Publication 1410 (List of Lights) 2384.3, 2384.4

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



* 546 % /24 WEST COAST ~ Southern part of Yellow sea ~ Light buoy, AIS

Former Notice 430(T)/23 is canceled

Delete 1. 1‘;’1 Fi(5) Y 20s (ODAS), @A’S 35-21-54.8N, 125-18-14.2E

2. 15’1 Fi(5) Y 20s (ODAS), @A’S 35-27-16.0N, 125-17-18.7E

3 5

FI(5) Y 20s (ODAS), @A’S 35-31-26.4N, 125-21-31.0E
Chart 3100

Source Mokpo Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

*547(T)% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangam Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 184(T)/23, No.2,3 is canceled
Replace 1. (No B) light-buoy number with, (No C) 35-02-23.6N, 128-29-23.7E

2. (No C) light-buoy number with, (No B) 35-02-18.5N, 128-29-25.7E to
35-02-37.0N, 128-29-03.2E

Chart 2156

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries

* 548(T)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Dokdo ~ Light buoy

Interrupted 4 Fl(5) Y 20s (ODAS) 37-14-35.0N, 131-54-29.0E
Chart 1418
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 1278.1

Source Pohang Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries



*549(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Wando Hang ~ Light buoy

Interrupted Zj Fi(4) Y 8s (No B) 34-16-56.8N, 126-46-00.7E

Chart 2471, 2467
Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2571.2

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

*550(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Soan Hang ~ Light buoy

Interrupted 1. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-11-44.0N, 126-43-23.2E
2. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-12-09.7N, 126-47-44.3E
3. Zj Fl4) Y 8 (No B) 34-12-41.3N, 126-50-35.7E
Chart 2471

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2571.11, 2641.9, 2641.10

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

*551(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Wando, Approaches to Hwaheungpo Hang ~ Buoy, Light buoy

Interrupted 1. @ (No A) 34-18-23.4N, 126-35-25.8E
2. Ly) (No B) 34-18-45.4N, 126-35-31.8E
3. Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 34-12-28.8N, 126-39-03.2E
Chart 2470

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2582.4, 2582.5, 2572.2

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office



* 552(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Book Hang ~ Light buoy, Buoy

Interrupted 1. @ (No A) 34-10-25.8N, 126-31-189E
2. C?l (No B) 34-11-19.0N, 126-30-43.0E
3. Zj Fl Y 4s 34-14-53.4N, 126-33-58.6E
4. Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 34-12-01.3N, 126-31-06.8E
Chart 2470

Publication 410 (List of Lights) 2601.7, 2601.8, 2583.6, 2601.6

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

*553(T)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Wido Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj FI(4) Y 8s 35-35-30.9N, 126-18-04.4E
Chart 3452
Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans and Fisheries
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PART III

* (276)/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Jeongja Hang ~ Marine information

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-38-21.3N, 129-26-28.1E
(2) 35-38-20.9N, 129-28-05.6E
(3) 35-37-18.3N, 129-28-05.3E
(4) 35-37-18.7N, 129-26-27.8E

Remark Period : September 3, 2024 ~ September 20, 2024

Chart 1813

Source SOILTECH Engineering

* (277)[24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Guryongpo Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-56-33.6N, 129-33-04.1E
(2) 35-56-32.9N, 129-33-07.9E
(3) 35-56-29.8N, 129-33-07.0E
(4) 35-56-30.5N, 129-33-03.1E

Remark Period : August 2024 ~ August 2034

Chart 1711

Source Pohang City

* (278)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-47-36.9N, 127-31-34.6E
(2) 34-47-34.1N, 127-31-41.7E
(3) 34-47-26.8N, 127-31-37.3E
(4) 34-47-29.6N, 127-31-30.3E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-47-01.3N, 127-30-55.6E

(2) 34-47-01.3N, 127-30-59.6E
(3) 34-46-54.8N, 127-30-59.5E
(4) 34-46-54.9N, 127-30-55.6E

Remark Period : September 2024 ~ September 2034

Chart 2184
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* (279)/24

Area

Remark

Chart

Source

1.

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Book Hang ~ Fishery

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

1,2,45. Period : August 2024 ~ July 2026
3,6. Period : August 2024 =~ December 2024

2470

Wando Gun

12 -

1)
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
(4)

(1)
(2)
3)
(4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

34-14-10.0N,
34-14-10.0N,
34-13-23.1N,
34-13-23.1N,

34-13-42.9N,
34-13-56.4N,
34-13-52.9N,
34-13-39.4N,

34-13-37.2N,
34-13-40.9N,
34-13-29.5N,
34-13-31.4N,

34-13-42.3N,
34-13-46.2N,
34-13-26.8N,
34-13-28.9N,

34-13-46.8N,
34-13-48.8N,
34-13-25.2N,
34-13-26.1N,

34-13-49.1N,
34-13-49.1N,
34-13-24.2N,
34-13-24.7N,

126-31-55.0E
126-32-59.0E
126-32-59.0E
126-31-55.0E

126-32-54.2E
126-32-50.5E
126-32-49.7E
126-32-53.4E

126-32-01.1E
126-32-16.6E
126-32-14.2E
126-31-59.9E

126-32-20.8E
126-32-36.8E
126-32-33.3E
126-32-18.0E

126-32-41.6E
126-32-49.4E
126-32-44.0E
126-32-37.9E

126-32-53.5E
126-32-58.9E
126-32-52.5E
126-32-47.9E



* (280)/24

WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Eoranjin Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-18-50.5N, 126-30-40.9E
(2) 34-18-51.6N, 126-30-46.7E
(3) 34-18-39.0N, 126-30-50.1E
(4) 34-18-379N, 126-30-44.4E

Remark Period : August 2024 ~ November 2033

Chart 3153

Source Haenam Gun

* (281)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Beolpo Hang ~ Fishery

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 34-32-00.8N, 126-22-22.4FE
(2) 34-32-11.6N, 126-22-37.0E
(3) 34-32-01.9N, 126-22-47.4E
(4) 34-31-51.1N, 126-22-32.8E

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~(4)~(1) (1) 34-31-39.3N, 126-22-45.4E
(2) 34-31-50.0N, 126-23-00.1E
(3) 34-31-40.3N, 126-23-10.5E
(4) 34-31-29.6N, 126-22-55.8E
3. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-32-38.1N, 126-21-53.3E

(2) 34-32-40.3N, 126-21-57.2E
(3) 34-32-20.2N, 126-22-13.9E
(4) 34-32-18.0N, 126-22-10.0E

Remark 1,2. Period : August 2024 ~ August 2031

3. Period @ August 2024 ~ July 2027
Chart 3154
Source Haenam Gun
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* (282)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gunsan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-58-11.0N, 126-27-45.0E
(2) 35-58-13.0N, 126-28-55.0E
(3) 35-57-20.0N, 126-28-56.0E
(4) 35-57-19.0N, 126-27-46.0E

Remark Period : September 3, 2024 ~ September 10, 2024

Chart 3484

Source West Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office

* (283)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Hydrographic survey

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-08-19.1N, 129-09-42.7E
(2) 35-08-19.1N, 129-10-22.1E
(3) 35-07-46.6N, 129-10-22.1E
(4) 35-07-46.6N, 129-09-42.7E

Remark Period : September 4, 2024 ~ September 6, 2024

Chart 2204

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
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PART IV

Please insert, correct or remove as follows in the LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No. 410)

Elev. | Range Color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ’ g Structure, Remarks
(m) (M) )
Height (m)
2001.2 Haeundae 35-08.92N  FI(5) Y 20s 5 Y pillar
129-10.16E
2101.13 Removed from List NTM No.35/544,2024
2101.14 Removed from List NTM No.35/544,2024
2101.15 Wonjeon Hang 35-03.93N  Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  NTM No.35/544,2024
128-37.99E
2101.16  Wonjeon Hang 35-04.0IN FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar  NTM No.35/544,2024
128-38.09E
2384.3 Gwangyang Hang 34-54.70N FI(4) Y 8s 13 7 Y round NTM No.35/545,2024
127-36.01E steel pipe (Insert)
1.3
2384.4 Gwangyang Hang 34-54.74N  FI(4) Y 8s 13 7 Y round NIM No.35/545,2024
127-35.95E steel pipe  (Insert)
1.3
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Automatic ldentification

System(AIS)

Frequency

Power

Range

No. Coast Name Position No.MMSI (MH2) W) (M) Remarks
4590 South Udo 33-30.87N 994403897 16KO0F1D 12.5 13
M4272.2 126-58.34E 161.975

162.025
4591 South Udo 33-29.56N 994403890 16KOF1D 12.5 25
M4272 126-57.95E 161.975

162.025
4592 South Gaeminpo 33-19.22N 994403896 16KOF1D 12.5 13
M4272.6 126-50.83E 161.975

162.025
4593 South Gimnyeong 33-33.66N 994403894 16KOF1D 12.5 15
M4269.8 Hang 126-44 45E 161.975

162.025
4594 South Jeju Hang 33-31.98N 994403893 16KOF1D 12.5 17
M4266.5 126-32.47E 161.975

162.025
4595 South Sebyeolgot 33-13.39N 994403898 16KOF1D 12.5 15
M4274.55 126-28.74E 161.975

162.025
4596 South Bangseo 33-55.27N 994403895 16KOF1D 12.5 17
M4274.7 126-24.00E 161.975

162.025
4597 South Jungnoe 33-47.86N 994403901 16KOF1D 12.5 17
M4274.67 126-19.35E 161.975

162.025
4598 South Chujado 33-57.32N 994403892 16KO0F1D 12.5 25
M4277.5 126-17.80E 161.975

162.025
4599 South Marado 33-07.00N 994403891 16KOF1D 12.5 21
M4254 126-16.16E 161.975

162.025
4600 South Yongdangsanggot 33-20.26N 994403900 16KOF1D 12.5 14
M4255.5 126-09.62E 161.975

162.025
4601 West Bieung Hang 35-55.92N 004406103 16KOF1D 12.5 13
M4192.501 126-31.58E 161.975

162.025
4601.1 West Heukseo 35-37.14N 994403658 16KO0F1D 12.5 13
M4207.3 126-21.80E 161.975

162.025
4601.4 West  Sangwangdeungdo 35-39.73N 994403654 16KOF1D 12.5 25
M4206.6 126-06.42E 161.975

162.025
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4601.59
M4206.3

4601.6
M4206.33

4601.8
M4206

4603
M4193.2

4604
M4193.3

4604.1
M4196

4604.2
M4198

4606.1
M4206.4

4608.1
M4191

West

West

West

West

West

West

West

West

West

Sohoenggyeongdo

Gunsan

Maldo

Gunsan Hang

Gunsan Hang

Gunsan Hang

Gunsan Hang

Sibidongpado

Yeokgyeong

35-51.29N
126-23.70E

35-49.57N
126-22.33E

35-51.49N
126-18.91E

35-58.48N
126-30.78E

35-58.72N
126-29.48E

35-58.83N
126-36.48E

35-59.00N
126-38.48E

35-59.37N
126-13.35E

36-02.17N
126-30.83E

004406119

994403661

994403664

004406109

004406104

994403659

994403660

994403651

004406116

17 -

16KOF1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16KOF1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

16K0F1D
161.975
162.025

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

12.5

14

13

19

15

15

13

12

22

13
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